BOROUGH OF RIVER EDGE ORDINANCE #24-15

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF RIVER EDGE, CHAPTER 400, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of River Edge, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 400-12, entitled "Municipal-owned parking lots," of Article II, entitled "Parking, Standing and Stopping," of Chapter 400, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of River Edge, is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

§400-12 Municipal-owned parking lots.

Regulations governing municipal-owned parking lots, and except as modified for the Kinderkamack Road parking lot, as set forth in § 400-17, shall be as follows:

- A. Hours.
- (1) Hours. The parking of vehicles between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. weekdays is hereby limited and restricted to vehicles possessing the proper form of identification, as hereinafter provided.
- (2) Fifteen parking spaces on the westerly side of the municipal parking lot at River Edge Road between Park Avenue and Kinderkamack Road will be designated as commuter parking for nonresidents.
- B. Commercial vehicles. The parking of commercial vehicles is hereby prohibited in the municipal parking lot located on the north side of River Edge Road between Park Avenue and Kinderkamack Road.
- C. Application for identification form. Application for the parking of vehicles shall be made at the police headquarters in the Borough upon forms supplied by the Borough Clerk. Upon approval of the application, the Borough Clerk shall issue a form of identification, which shall be affixed to the lower right side of the rear window.
- D. Duration of identification form. The effective period of the form of identification shall be from January 1 to December 31. Upon the issuance of identification as hereinbefore provided, and after identification has been affixed to the vehicle, the applicant may park the vehicle in the municipal parking lot for which issued in the Borough, within the lines established for the parking of one vehicle, daily throughout the effective period of the identification form.

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 400-17.1, entitled "River Edge Road Train Station Parking Lot," of Article II, entitled "Parking, Standing and Stopping," of Chapter 400, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of River Edge, is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

§400-17.1 River Edge Road Train Station Parking Lot.

- A. The regulations established for parking at the River Edge Road Train Station Parking Lot are hereby modified to permit parking in the River Edge Road Train Station Parking Lot nonresidents for no greater than 15 spaces, subject to all requirements set forth in this section.
- B. Only motor vehicle registered in accordance with *N.J.S.A.* 39:3-4 *et seq.*, and displaying a valid parking sticker issued by the Borough Clerk, may be parked in the River Edge Road Train Station Parking Lot.

- C. Parking regulations.
 - (1) All vehicles are to be parked head in within the lined spaces designated for parking.
 - (2) Parking in any area other than described in Subsection C(1) is prohibited.
 - (3) The River Edge Police Department is authorized to prohibit parking whenever necessary for the public safety or when an emergent situation exists.
 - (4) In addition to the penalties herein imposed, any vehicle parked in violation of this section may be towed away, at the owner's expenses.
 - (5) Permits. The last date to submit applications for quarterly and yearly permits are as follows:
 - (a) First quarter: December 16.
 - (b) Second quarter: March 16.
 - (c) Third quarter: June 16.
 - (d) Fourth quarter: September 16.
 - (e) Yearly: January 31.
- D. Enforcement. This section is to be enforced by the Police Department of the Borough of River Edge or any other person or persons designated by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of River Edge.
- E. Penalty. Violation of this section shall be considered a motor vehicle parking violation and shall be subject to the same penalties as those in effect for parking violations on the streets of the Borough of River Edge.
- F. Commuter parking permitted Monday through Friday, 5:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Permits shall not be required to park in the River Edge Road Train Station Parking Lot on Saturdays and Sundays.
- G. Application for permit(s) by owner(s) of a New Jersey registered vehicle(s) shall be restricted to one application per registered vehicle. Each applicant for a parking permit shall submit the parking fee with the application as established by the Borough of River Edge along with a copy of the driver's license.

<u>Section 3.</u> Any ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith any are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

<u>Section 4.</u> In case any clause, sentence, section or other provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or repeal the remainder of this ordinance except insofar as the clause, sentence, section or other provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder thereof.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

INTRODUCED: June 10, 2024

ADOPTED: June 24, 2024

	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Kaufman		Х	X			
Montisano-Koen						Х
Kinsella	Х		Х			
Malellari			Х			
Benson			X			
Glass						X
Mayor Papaleo						

Thomas Papaleo, Mayor

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of River Edge on June 24, 2024

Q

Anne Dodd, RMC, CMR Borough Clerk/Assistant Administrator